

Nos. 17-1130 & 17-1166

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

M.D. MILLER TRUCKING & TOPSOIL, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF ORDERS OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN

Supervisory Attorney

MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE

Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

1015 Half Street, SE

Washington, DC 20570

(202) 273-2949

(202) 273-2914

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

JENNIFER A. ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

M.D. MILLER TRUCKING & TOPSOIL, INC.)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	
)	Nos. 17-1130 & 17-1166
v.)	
)	Board Case No.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	13-CA-104166
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact in the unfair-labor-practice proceeding.....	5
A. The Company’s operations and its union-represented truck drivers.....	5
B. Company Owner Miller bypasses the Union and asks employees to consider wage and benefit concessions; when Driver McCallum objects, the Millers threaten and discharge him; Owner Miller then challenges McCallum to file a grievance over his discharge and says it will “get nowhere”	6
C. The Union pursues a grievance on behalf of McCallum; Supervisor Miller continues the refrain that the grievance will go nowhere, explaining that the Company will not bring McCallum back to work.....	8
D. The Union takes McCallum’s grievance to the contractually established panel, which finds in his favor and orders his immediate reinstatement; the Company refuses to reinstate him until he provides new medical paperwork and withholds reinstatement even after he does so	9
II. The Board’s unfair-labor-practice Decision and Order	13
III. The initial compliance proceeding.....	14
IV. The Board’s Supplemental Decision and Order.....	17
V. The continued compliance proceeding on remand	19
VI. The Board’s Second Supplemental Decision and Order	20
Summary of argument.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
Argument.....	23
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its 2014 unfair-labor-practice Order	23
II. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in determining the amounts owed as a remedy for the Company’s unlawful discrimination against McCallum	25
A. A victim of discrimination is entitled to backpay, so long as he makes an honest, good-faith effort to mitigate his losses during the backpay period	27
B. The Board reasonably rejected the Company’s affirmative defense that McCallum failed to mitigate.....	31
C. The Company fails to show any error in the Board’s findings	35
1. The totality of the evidence on which the Board relied was more than sufficient to establish McCallum’s good-faith effort to find interim employment	36
2. The Company cannot meet its burden of proving McCallum’s failure to mitigate by emphasizing a few steps that he did not take in his search	43
D. The Company’s remaining claims are not properly before the Court.....	46
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allegheny Graphics, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 1141 (1996), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Package Serv. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 1997).....	36-37, 41
<i>Atlantic Limousine, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	30
<i>Consol. Freightways v. NLRB</i> , 892 F.2d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>David R. Webb Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 1135 (1993).....	48
<i>DeLorean Cadillac, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 614 F.2d 554 (6th Cir. 1980)	34-35
* <i>Essex Valley Visiting Nurses Ass’n</i> , 352 NLRB 427 (2008), <i>affirmed and adopted</i> , 356 NLRB 146 (2010), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 455 F. App’x 5 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	36, 42, 44
<i>Europa Auto Imports, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 576 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	26, 30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>*Fortuna Enters., LP v. NLRB</i> , 665 F.3d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Heinrich Motors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 403 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1968)	27
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Quality Mfg. Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 276 (1975).....	47
<i>Kawasaki Motors Mfg. Corp. v NLRB</i> , 850 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1988)	28, 30
<i>*King Soopers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 859 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	26, 31, 39
<i>KSM Indus., Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 1124 (2009), <i>affirmed and adopted</i> , 355 NLRB 1344 (2010), <i>enforced</i> , 682 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2012)	42
<i>Leeds & Northrup Co. v. NLRB</i> , 391 F.2d 874 (3d Cir. 1968)	30
<i>*Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 286 NLRB 144 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 856 F.2d 627 (4th Cir. 1988)	39, 43, 44
<i>Manor Care of Easton, PA., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 661 F.3d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp.</i> , 136 NLRB 1342 (1962), <i>enforced</i> , 354 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1965)	33
<i>Moss v. Dep't of Employment Sec.</i> , 830 N.E.2d 663 (2005)	34, 40-41
<i>NLRB v. Atlantic Veal & Lamb, Inc.</i> , 548 F. App'x 657 (2d Cir. 2013)	38, 45
<i>NLRB v. Cashman Auto Co.</i> , 223 F.2d 832 (1st Cir. 1955).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Clark Manor Nursing Home</i> , 671 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Ferguson Elec. Co.</i> , 242 F.2d 426 (2d Cir. 2001)	28
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Fabrications Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575	26
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	26, 27
<i>NLRB v. KSM Indus., Inc.</i> , 682 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2012)	34, 42
* <i>NLRB v. Madison Courier, Inc.</i> , 472 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	26, 27, 28, 30, 36, 43, 44, 46

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Mastro Plastics Corp.</i> , 354 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1965)	28
<i>NLRB v. Midwestern Personnel Servs., Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2007)	42
<i>NLRB v. Mining Specialists, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 602 (4th Cir. 2003)	30
* <i>NLRB v. Pessoa Constr. Co.</i> , 632 F. App'x 760 (4th Cir. 2015).....	39, 48
<i>NLRB v. Rockline Indus., Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>NLRB v. St. George Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 666 (3d Cir. 2011)	41
<i>NLRB v. Thalbo Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1999)	29
<i>NLRB v. Tom Johnson, Inc.</i> , 378 F.2d 342 (9th Cir. 1967)	23
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	27-28, 29
* <i>Pessoa Constr. Co.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 138, 2014 WL 7149470 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 632 F. App'x 760 (4th Cir. 2015).....	41
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. Labor Board</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 317 NLRB 357 (1995)	24
<i>Radisson Plaza Minneapolis v. NLRB</i> , 987 F.2d 1376 (8th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Rainbow Coaches v. Hawaii Teamsters & Allied Workers</i> , 280 NLRB 166 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 835 F.2d 1436 (9th Cir. 1987)	36
<i>S. Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	47
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>St. George Warehouse</i> , 351 NLRB 961 (2007), <i>subsequent proceeding at</i> 355 NLRB 474, <i>enforced</i> , 645 F.3d 666 (3d Cir. 2011)	28, 31, 45
* <i>Taylor Machine Products</i> , 338 NLRB 831 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 98 F. App'x. 424 (6th Cir. 2004).....	34, 41, 45
<i>Toledo Typographical Union No. 63 v. NLRB</i> , 907 F.2d 1220	23
<i>Va. Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	26
<i>Vaccaro v. Custom Sounds, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1223907 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2010).....	39

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>W & M Props. of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	48-49
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	24
* <i>Woelke & Romero Framing</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	46-47
<i>Wright Electric, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 1031 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 39 F. App'x 476 (8th Cir. 2002).....	42
 Statutes:	 Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	13, 23, 24
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	13, 24
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	13, 23
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c))	13
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	25
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	30, 46-49
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
Illinois Unemployment Insurance Act 820 ILCS 405/500 (West 2002).....	33, 40
 Rules:	
Federal R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)	24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Regulations:	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 102.48	46
29 C.F.R. § 102.55	28
29 C.F.R. § 102.56(b)	18
29 C.F.R. § 102.56(c).....	18
 Other Authorities:	
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Sec. 10558.2	37
Illinois Department of Employment Security (IDES), <i>Tele-Serve Telephone Express Line 3, 6-7</i> (2013), http://www.ides.illinois.gov/IDES%20Forms%20and%20Publications/CLI 113L.pdf	40
http://www.ides.illinois.gov/IDES%20Forms%20and%20Publications/Work search.pdf (last visited Oct. 26, 2017)	40
http://www.ides.illinois.gov/IDES%20Forms%20and%20Publications/ADJO 34F.pdf (last visited Oct. 26, 2017)	41
http://www.ides.illinois.gov/Pages/UI_Fraud_by_Individuals.aspx (last visited Oct. 26, 2017).....	41
